
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am, Monday, 19 June 2023 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 

 

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 

2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024  
 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024  
 

4.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 
on the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at Minute C258/Feb/23  

 
5.   Declarations of Interest  

 
6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 February 

2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

7.   Performance Indicators Quarter 3 2022/23 –  
Report of the Group Director of People 

 (Pages 9 - 38) 
 

8.   The Government Response to the Independent Review of Children's Social Care –  
Report of the Assistant Director Children’s Services  
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
9.   SEND Written Statement of Action –  

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Inclus ion 
 (Pages 45 - 84) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10.   Work Programme 2023-2024 –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance  

 (Pages 85 - 96) 
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

12.   Questions 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Friday, 9 June 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Allen, Crudass, Dillon, Durham, Johnson, Layton, Renton, Storr and Toms . 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Carly Stonier. 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Janet Woodcock, John Armitage and Sally Hudson. 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405805 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Snedker and Willis. 
 

STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
APOLOGIES – Carly Stonier, John Armitage and Sally Hudson. 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Ali, Bell, Lucas, Preston, Sowerby, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and 

Janet Woodcock. 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Ella Long, The Play Hut Day Nursery and Amanda Summers, All Saints 
Blackwell Pre- School (Members of the Darlington Early Years Education Strategy). 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy 

(Assistant Director Education and Inclusion), Christine Shields (Assistant Director 
Commissioning, Performance and Transformation), Helen Ellison (Head of Education 

Partnerships), Martin Graham (Head of Quality Assurance and Practice Improvement) and 
Allison Hill (Democratic Officer). 

 
 

CYP32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP33 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 
DECEMBER AND THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 19 December 2022 and the Special Meeting held on 9 January 2023. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
December 2022 and the Special Meeting held on 9 January 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
CYP34 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY REVIEW 2022/23 

 
 The Group Director of People submi
[...]
anned to increase uptake of advocacy services for those children and young people who 
were subject of Child Protection Conferences; and the improvements to the Independent 
Reviewing Officer footprint since the 2018 Ofsted inspection by the introduction of the Liquid 
Logic system. 

 
RESOLVED – That the annual reports of the Independent Reviewing Officer and Child 

Protection Conference Chair for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

CYP36 THE REFRESHED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN 2023-2028 
 

 The Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a 
report (previously circulated) to consider the proposals for the refreshed Children and Young 

People’s Plan 2023 – 2028. 
 

It was reported that although the plan was no longer a statutory requirement, the 
production of a Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) as a  strategic plan for delivering 

outcomes for children and young people and the setting of priorities for the medium term 
was considered to be best practice.  

 
It was noted that the development of the refreshed five-year Plan had taken place with input 

from a wide range of stakeholders including children and young people; young carers; health; 
police; the voluntary sector, and schools; and the Plan will need to be delivered within 
existing resources, maximising partnership working to deliver the refreshed Plan, and use 
every opportunity, where possible, to attract additional funding. 
 

The refreshed CYPP will be completed and launched in Spring 2023 and progress against the 
refreshed CYPP will be managed through the Health and Well Being Board. 
 
Members supported the Plan and acknowledged the key themes of the Plan drawn from 

feedback with face to face consultation with local schools and colleges, the Darlington Youth 
Partnership, the Youth Member of Parliament and engagement with key stakeholders which 
included children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing; cyber bullying and suicide 
rates; the impact of young people awaiting a diagnosis for autism from the CAMHS service; 

and child poverty and the impact of hardship on families and their children. 
 

RESOLVED – That the proposals for the refreshed Children and Young People’s Plan 2023 – 
2028 be noted. 
 

CYP37 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

19 June 2023 
 

 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2022/23 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 

indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides performance information (October 2022 – December 2022) in line 
with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, and 
subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 

Directors will attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee 
regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 

   
 

5. 85.8% of referrals received in Q3 2022/23 were completed within 1 working day. This is 
an increase when compared with 67.1% in Q3 2021/22 and relates to double the 

number of referrals. Although this is still below our 90% target, we have seen a 
continued improvement over the timeliness of referrals since the start of this reporting 

year. 0.4% Referrals took ov
[...]
 which are in studies beyond A level) and 66.7% young people were in training or employment (29.4% in full 
time, 37.3% in part time).

CSC 286: % Care leavers in suitable accommodation

In
 M

on
th

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

19-21 year olds 22-25 year olds

0

20

40

60

80

100

19/20 20/21 21/22 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

19-21yrs 22-25yrs Last Year England North East Stat Neighbour

0

10

20

30

40

50

19/20 20/21 21/22 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

19-21yrs 22-25yrs Target Last Year England North East Stat Neighbour

Page 26 of 26

P
age 38



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2023 

 

 
THE GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF CHILDRENS SOCIAL CARE 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide Scrutiny members with a summary of the Government Response to the 

Independent Review of Children’s Social Care, entitled “Stable Homes, Built with Love”.  
 

Summary 
 

2. The Government has published a response to last year’s Independent Review of Children’s 
Social Care, entitled “Stable Homes, Built on Love”. 
 

3. The response is a strategy which identifies 6 pillars upon which to base reform of 
Children’s Social Care. 

 
4. Darlington are already actively involved in a Regional Fostering Pathfinder Project, along 

with the other North East Local Authorities.  Children’s Scrutiny can play a critical role in 
shaping how Children’s Services responds to and implements the other pillars identified in 
the report. 

 
Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that Scrutiny note the contents of the report and consider how the 
Committee can support the development work of the service moving forward. 
 
 

Chris Bell 
Assistant Director Children’s Services 

 
Background Papers 

 
6. This summary paper refers to the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care, completed 

by Josh McAllister and published in May 2022 and 
[...]

1. To update Scrutiny C on the Ofsted/CQC Inspection on the provision of Special Educational 

Needs (SEND) support in Darlington and the subsequent development of a Written 
Statement of Action (WSoA). 

 
Summary 

 
2. Between January 2022 and 1 February 2022, the local area of Darlington was inspected by 

Ofsted (Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills) and CQC (Care 
Quality Commission).  The inspection was to see how well the area had put in place the 

changes across all services that the Children and Families Act 2014 requires for children 
and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and their 

families. 
 

3. In particular, it assessed how well Darlington Borough Council, Schools, Academy Trusts 
and all parts of the Health Service identify and meet the needs of children and young 
people with SEND, as well as the outcomes they achieve. 
 

4. This inspection is not graded, but a detailed letter is produced.  Whilst the lead inspector 
identified a number of strengths in the local area, there were also two areas of significant 
weakness identified across Darlington. 
 

5. The significant weaknesses identified were: 

 
(a) The ineffectiveness of meeting the needs of children and young people with SEND and 

the impact of this on their outcomes. 
 

(b) Poor preparation for adulthood and post-19 opportunities for children and young 
people with SEND. 

 

6. Some 80% of local areas inspected over the past year by Ofsted/CQC have had similar 
outcomes in their letters, requiring them to produce a Written Statement of Action 

(WSoA), implementation of which is monitored quarterly by the DfE and NHS England prior 
to a full reinspection by Ofsted/CQC.  All other Tees Valley LAs were required to produce a 

WSoA following their Local Area Inspection.  Together with Health, DBC is required to 
produce a WSoA to address the issues set out above. 

 

7. Whilst many of the issues are common to most local authorities (reflecting some of the 

challenges arising from the Children and Families Act 2014), it is recognised that there are 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

actions which local leaders will need to deliver.  We were already undertaking changes 
prior to the inspection.  The report has highlighted the need for us to accelerate these 
changes and implement the required improvements. 

 

Recommendation 

 

8. It is recommended that Scrutiny note the written statement of action. 
 
Reasons 
 

9. The recommendation is supported as the Written Statement of Action is a statutory 
requirement of the SEND inspection framework 

 
 

Tony Murphy 
Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Tony Murphy : Extens ion 5637 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder The service supports the Council’s crime and 
disorder responsibilities, young people engaged in 
learning are less likely to engage in anti-social 
behaviour 

Health and Wellbeing The service actively promotes health and wellbeing 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

The service promotes sustainability 

Diversity The service actively supports the diversity agenda 

Wards Affected All wards will be affected 
Groups Affected All families of learners with special education needs 

Budget and Policy Framework  Services for SEND are supported through the 
Dedicated Schools Grant 

Key Decision This is not an executive report 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive report 
Council Plan This work will support the aim to provide excellent 

services for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disability (SEND) - 
implement a new SEND strategy, increase the 
number of SEND places in schools and work to raise 
SEND funding levels from central government 

Efficiency The work will support efficient use of resources to 
support SEND 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Car
[...]
nd the CQC have introduced a new local Area SEND inspection 
framework in January 2023.  Darlington will receive a full inspection under this new 

framework within 3 years of the previous inspection. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

                       
 

 

 

Darlington Special Education Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND) 
Local Area 

 

Written Statement of Action (WSoA) 

 

April 2023 
 

 

 

 

P
age 49



 

   

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

Governance 
The governance structure is in place to ensure progress in the delivery of the Written Statement of Action (WSoA) and the wider SEND agenda.  

 

 

Written Statement of Action (WSoA) 
The WSoA is Darlington’s response to areas of significant weakness identified as part of the OFSTED and CQC inspection, January 2022. 

1. The effectiveness of meeting the needs of children and young people with SEND and the impact of this on their 

outcomes 

2. Poor preparation for adulthood and post 19 opportunities for children & Young people with SEND 

 

The written statement has been created by the local area partnership and has involved a range of coproduction approaches. We have surveyed 

across the partnership receiving 74 responses from Parent/Carers, Children and Young People, Health, Education and Social Care professionals. 

We also hosted a co-production event with good participation from Parent/Carers. Health, Education and Social Care professionals.  

Health and 
Wel lbeing 

Board

SEND Assurance 
Executive 

SEND 
Implementation 

Group

Joint 
Commissioning

Inclusion Post 16 Data and JSNA
Education, 

Health and Care 
Planning

Local  OfferR
ep

o
rt

 P
ro

gr
es

s,
 C

h
al

le
n

ge
s 

&
 R

is
ks

 

 

Stro
n

g C
h

allen
ge, Stro

n
g Su

p
p

o
rt 

 

P
age 50



 

   

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Written Statement of Action (WSoA) has been created as a high-level 
[...]
d to look at the development moving forward to 

create approach versions of dashboard for different audiences. Initial timeframe seen as over ambitious.   

The reset of the Joint Commissioning Board will ensure links from the data team to inform strategic commissioning in terms of future developments.   A 

meeting has been scheduled for the New Year (2023)   

 
 

 
Dec 2022 

  

P
age 56



 

   

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

1.3 1. The effectiveness of meeting the needs of children and young people with SEND and the impact of this on their outcomes 
Issue to be 
addressed 

Strategy Link Actions Actioned by By when Action 
Status 
(BRAGG) 

Outcome targets  IMPACT  
 
(RAG) 

Parents, carers 
and some school 
leaders are 
unclear about the 
Areas plans to 
ensure 
appropriate 
additional 
support for 
children with SEN 
including those 
with EHCPs 
 

SEND Executive 
Group 

Finalise new SEND Strategy 
including communication 
strategy 

Tony Murphy 
 
 
Jo Heaney 

Dec 2022  March 23  
Routes for accessing information 
including through the Local Offer, 
education providers, SENDIASS, 
partner provider agencies are 
monitored.  
Local services report a 50% fall in the 
number of contacts where parents 
have not known how children are 
supported, for example, through the 
graduated response 
 

 

Inclusion Further develop and agree the 
borough wide standard SEND 
Support Offer linked to 
graduated response 

Helen Ellison 
 

April 2023  Sept 2023A 10% year on year 
reduction in the numbers of parental 
referrals for statutory assessment 
across academic year. 
 

 

 Sept 2023 
A 20% year on year reduction in the 
numbers of requests for specialist 
provision for children and young 
people whose needs could continue 
to be met mainstream education. 
 

 

 Inclusion Further develop and agree the 
borough wide standard SEND 
Support Offer linked to 
graduated response 

Helen Ellison 
 

April 2023  
 
 
 
 

Sept 2023 
A 10% year on year reduction in the 
numbers of parental referrals for 
statutory assessment across 
academic year. 

 

P
age 57



 

   

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Sept 2023 
A 20% year on year reduction in the 
numbers of requests for specialist 
provision for children and young 
people whose needs could continue 
to be met mainstream education. 
 

 

Sept 2023 
100% of requests for managed 
moves will have been screened for 
SEND prior to submission and 
request will reduce overall year on 
year by 10% 
 

 

Dec 2023 
The number of referrals for statutory 
assessment declined will reduce to 
10% or less. 

 

Dec 2023 
The numbers of statutory 
assessments carried out that result 
in an EHC plans being issued will 
reduce to 75% 
 

 

Dec 2023 
The number of EHC plans issued that 
name mainstream provision will 
increase to 95% 
 

 

Year End 2023/24 
Exclusions and suspensions for 
pupils with EHC plans and SEN 
Support will reduce by at least 10% 

 

story so far (success, progress, risks, delays) Date 

P
age 58



 

   

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
It was acknowledged, at the WSoA meeting on 17/1/23, that the creation of a truly co-produced strategy cannot be created in the time limits agreed as 
part of  WSoA and that December 2022 was a false hope. Further consultation has taken place over the strategy at the Parent Carer Forum Conference. 
Active input was gained from the attendance at the event of over 80. 
 
Work continues to develop a truly co-produced, meaningful and informed strategy for Darlington.  
 

 
April 2023 

 
Discussions for revising a new SEND Strategy underway with agreement through a co-production event that “Preparation for Adulthood” will form the 
central aims of the strategy. The timeframe for production is seen as over ambitious specifically to ensure full co-production takes place. This will be 
discussed at initial WSoA meeting 17/1/23 
 

 
December 
2022 

  

P
age 59



 

   

 

This doc
[...]
/11-19-partnership/careers-and-post-16-options/
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/education-and-learning/11-19-partnership/careers-and-post-16-options/


 

   

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington YEI  programme does offer support to those who have been identified as in receipt of EHC plans but this is limited currently. There remains 
difficulty in identifying individuals who have been in receipt of SEN support pre 16 in the system and there are no educational markers that follow them 
post 16. Work is underway to look how this can be improved to provide evidence of progression route for those in receipt of SEN support.  
 
See 2.1 

 
Dec 2022 

 

P
age 84



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2023 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2023/24 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the 2023/24 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers recommendations 
and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal 
Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed Work Programme will require the 
completion of a Quad of Aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure. 
(Appendix 2) 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. Members are requested to note the Work Programme and consider any additional items 

which they may wish to include. 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the prepar
[...]
ere people are happy and proud of the borough and where everyone 

has the opportunity to maximise their potential. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 

8. Once the Work Programme has been agreed at this meeting, any Member seeking to add a 
new item to the Work Programme will need to complete a Quad of Aims (Appendix 2).    

 
9. A copy of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 

 

Page 86



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Topic 

Timescale Lead Officer 
Link to PMF 

(metrics) 
Scrutiny’s Role 

Performance Management 
and Regulation 
 
 

Q3  19 June 2023 
Q4  21 Aug 
Q1 23 Oct  
Q3 8 Jan 2024 
 

Sharon Raine Agreed set of 
indicators 

To receive quarterly monitoring reports and 
undertake any further detailed work into 
particular outcomes if necessary 

SEND Written Statement 
of Action 

19 June 2023 Tony Murphy  To continue to update scrutiny committee 
on the implementation and progress of the 
SEND Written Statement of Action 
developed following the Ofsted/CQC 
Inspection on the provision of Special 
Educational Needs (SEND) support in 
Darlington. 

Children’s Residential 
Services  
 

19 June 2023 Christine Shields  To update Members on the review of 
Residential Assurance due to be completed 
in March 2023 
 
Item deferred to 21 August 2023 per Officer 
request as further information required 
from OfSted.  

The Government Response 
to the Independent Review 
of Children’s Social Care 
  

19 June 2023 Chris Bell  To update Members on the Governments 
response to the White Paper 

P
age 87



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Topic 

Timescale Lead Officer 
Link to PMF 

(metrics) 
Scrutiny’s Role 

Local Designated Officer 
Annual Report 
 

21 August  2023 James Stroyan/ 
Marian Garland 

 To examine the Annual Report and assure 
Members that allegations  
made against staff who work with children 
are rep
[...]
23 

Page 95



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential 
Indicators 2022/23 

Cabinet 5 Sep 2023 

Procurement Plan Update Cabinet 10 Oct 2023 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 February 2023
	7 Performance Indicators Quarter 3 2022/23
	Item No. 7 - Children's Scrutiny Q3 2022 23 v3
	Front Sheet
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	EHA started
	Missing
	C&F Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	CPP
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	CiC
	Becoming CiC
	Ceasing CiC
	CiC Reviews
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA
	CiC Health 
	CiC Dental
	Care Leavers


	8 The Government Response to the Independent Review of Children's Social Care
	9 SEND Written Statement of Action
	Item No. 9 - SEND Written Statement of Action - WSoA update April 2023

	10 Work Programme 2023-2024
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme Appendix 1
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme Appendix 2
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 19 June 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Ali, Allen, Crudass, Dillon, Durham, Johnson, Layton, Renton, Storr and 
Toms. 

 
APOLOGIES – John Armitage and Sally Hudson. 
 
ABSENT – Carly Stonier, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and Janet Woodcock. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Wallis. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy 
(Assistant Director Education and Inclusion) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer) 

 
CYP1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/2024 

 
 RESOLVED - That Councillor Allen be appointed Chair of this Committee for the Municipal 

Year 2023/24. 
 

CYP2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/2024 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Layton be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
CYP3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2023/2024 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT 
MINUTE C258/FEB/23 

 
 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24, be held at 

9.30 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C258/Feb/2023. 
 

CYP4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 27 February 2023 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 February 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP6 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2022/23 
 

 The Assistant Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

provide  Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 

 
The submitted report provided Quarter 3 (October 2022 to December 2022) performance 

information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group 
and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The submitted report also highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators are 
reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
Members were keen to discover the extent of staff turnover in Children’s Services, and the 
impact that this had on performance. Members were advised that staff turnover was 

consistent with the rates across the region, and anecdotally mirrored the national picture. It 
was noted that the challenge was one that was shared with Adults Services.  

 
Members were also interested to learn more in relation to those Children in Care who 

needed to be placed 20 or miles away from home, and questioned whether the reason for 
need was captured. Members were advised that this indicator covered a relatively small 

number of children. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

CYP7 THE GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Children’s Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with a summary of the Government Response to the Independent Review 

of Children’s Social Care, entitled “Stable Homes, Built with Love”.  
 

The submitted report stated that the Government had published a response to the 
Independent Review which took the form of a strategy which identified six pillars upon which 
the reform of Children’s Social Care would be based. The submitted report informed 
Members that the Council were already actively involved in a Regional Fostering Pathfinder 
Project, alongside other North-East local authorities, and that the Scrutiny Committee could 

play a critical role in shaping how Children’s Services responded to, and implemented, the 
other pillars identified within the report.  
 
Members were keen to recognise that, whilst it was preferable that children remain with 

birth parents, or placed with wider family, families should not always be considered safe 
spaces for children, and were keen to discover more about how the Council ensured that 
extended families provided safe spaces.  
 

Members noted that, in relation to the six pillars, it was pleasing to learn that the Council 
had initiatives in place to address each. Members were particularly interested in hearing 

more in relation to the fostering and retention programme, and ensuring that this was 
something that was delivering.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

CYP8 SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 The Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
update Members on the Ofsted / CQC Inspection on the provision of Special Educational 

Needs (SEND) support in Darlington and the subsequent development of a Written 
Statement of Action (WSoA).  

 
The submitted report stated that between January 2022 and 1 February 2022, the local area 
of Darlington was inspected by Ofsted (Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services 
and Skills) and CQC (Care Quality Commission), and that the purpose of the inspection was to 
see how well the area had put in place the changes across all services that the Children and 
Families Act 2014 required for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND), and their families. 

 
The submitted report highlighted that, whilst the lead inspector identified a number of 

strengths in the local area, there were also two areas of significant weakness identified 
across Darlington – namely the ineffectiveness of meeting the needs of children and young 

people with SEND and the impact of this on their outcomes, and poor preparation for 
adulthood and post-19 opportunities for children and young people with SEND. It was 

reported that actions were already taking place to address the highlighted concerns, 
however the report highlighted the need to accelerate these changes and implement the 

required improvements.  
 

Members were keen to discover whether partners were working together to receive 
benefits, and to understand how the voices of young people were heard. Members were 

disappointed to learn that job opportunities frequently broke down within six months, due to 
a lack of SEND support, and wondered whether the YEI team would have capacity to coach 

employers to ensure that these opportunities weren’t lost.  
 

Members wanted to learn more about the scrutiny within the school setting, to ensure that 
actions identified within the Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) were being undertaken 
by a school, and how the reported feedback aligned with the perception of parents. 
Members were keen to understand how those with SEND needs were involved in the 
governance development and arrangements. 

 
Discussion ensued on the work undertaken by Third Sector providers, with Members 
enquiring as to whether there were any metrics as to the success. Members also highlighted 
the 20% year on year reduction target in terms of the numbers of requests for specialist 

provision for children and young people whose needs could continue to be met in 
mainstream education, noting the graduated model.   
 
Focus returned to the relationship between parent and school, with Members seeking 

assurances around a parent’s right to challenge, and the mechanisms in place to facili tate 
that challenge. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Written Statement of Action be noted. 
 

CYP9 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 

 
Members proposed a review of the Performance Indicators received during the year to 

ensure that they remained relevant; an item on the Dedicated School Grant and the Safety 
Valve to provide a deeper understanding for the Members of the Committee; a review of 
Youth Engagement / Communication Strategy, with an additional focus on SEND; an item on 
Transitional Services (SEND) for 16 – 25 year olds; a review of School Transport and the 
associated services; and the delivery of Relationships and Sex Education (RSE) and Health 
Education. 
 

RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted accordingly. 
 


